Alternative scenario  1. Installation of the steam boiler with the capacity of up to 150 t steam per

hour and the turbogenerator with the capacity of 35 МW. Operation of the turbogenerator with the

available capacity 18 МW without reconstruction. The redundant blast-furnace gas is utilized to

produce the electric power.

Alternative scenario 2. The reconstruction and the further operation of the turbogenerator with the

available capacity 18 МW without steam boiler replacement and flaring of the redundant blast-

furnace gas.

Тable B.1-1. Specific cost of the consumed electric power

№ Parameter Alternative scenario 1 Alternative scenario 2

1. Investment, th. € 16,288.9 2,014.3

2. Operational costs, th. € / year 3,384.4 3,634.5

3. Electricity consumtion, МWh / year 200,000.0 200,000.0

4. Levelised electricity cost,  € / МWh 28.4 21.0

Therefore the alternative scenario 2 is more attractive regarding the financial index than the alternative

scenario 1: the levelised electricity cost in the alternative scenario 2 (21.0 € / МWh) is less at 26.1%,

than in the alternative scenario 1 (28.4 € / МWh).

The results of the sensitivity analysis
8
 confirmed the conclusions of the investment comparison analysis

are provided in tables B.1-2. and B.1-3.

Table B.1-2. The sensitivity analysis for investment cost

№ Parameter Alternative scenario 1 Alternative scenario 2

1. Change of Investment - 10% + 10% - 10% + 10%

2. Investment, th. € 14,660.0 17,917.7 1,812.9 2,215.7

3. Operational costs, th. € / year 3,384.4 3,384.4 3,634.5 3,634.5

7
 The levelised cost of electricity calculation is attached in excel file.

8
 The sensitivity analysis is attached in excel file.

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 16

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

4.
Electricity consumtion, МWh

/ year
200,000.0 200,000.0 200,000.0 200,000.0

5.
Levelised electricity cost,  € /

МWh
27.5 29.3 20.9 21.2

Table B.1-3. The sensitivity analysis for operational costs

№ Parameter Alternative scenario 1 Alternative scenario 2

1. Change of Operational costs - 10% + 10% - 10% + 10%

2. Investment, th. € 16,288.9 16,288.9 2,014.3 2,014.3

3. Operational costs, th. € / year 3,045.9 3,722.8 3,271.0 3,997.9

4.
Electricity consumtion,

МWh / year
200,000.0 200,000.0 200,000.0 200,000.0

5.
Levelised electricity cost,

€ / МWh
26.5 30.3 19.1 23.0

Performed sensitivity analysis shows that the change of the investment and operational cost in range of

±10% hasn’t influence on the financial attractiveness of alternative scenarios.

Subproject – waste heat utilization

In this subproject the analysis of the economic efficiency of the investment costs is made for the

alternative scenario 1 only, as the alternative scenario 2 is the continuation of the current situation and

does not require the additional investments and therefore the financial barrier has no impact on it:

Alternative scenario 1. Production the hot water in the heating unit using the waste steam of the

[…]

waste heat utilization

№ Index Data

1. Investment, th. € 854.43

9
 The investment analysis is attached in excel file.

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 17

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

2. Proceeds from a sale of the heat power, th. € / year 510.00

3. Operational costs, th. € / year 430.0

4. Discount rate, % 9.12%

5. Net present value, th. €  - 170.0

6. Discount payback period, years NA

Table B.1-4. shows that the alternative scenario 1 of the subproject  “Waste heat utilization” is not

commercially attractive alternative without an co-benefit and that proves the presence of the financial

barrier.

The conclusion based on the investment analysis can be confirmed with the sensitivity analysis. The key

information of the sensitivity analysis
10

 is presented in the table B.1-5.

Table B.1-5. The sensitivity analysis for the subproject “Waste heat utilization”

№ Index

Change of Investment Change of Operational costs

- 10% + 10% - 10% + 10%

1. Investment, th. € 769.0 939.9 854.43 854.43

2.
Proceeds from a sale of the

heat power, th. € / year
510.00 510.00 510.00 510.00

3.
Operational costs, th. € /

year
430.0 430.0 - 396.1 463.9

4. Discount rate, % 9.12% 9.12% 9.12% 9.12%

5. Net present value, th. €  - 100.3 - 239.7 - 36.4 - 303.6

6.
Discount payback period,

years
NA NA NA NA

3. Choice of the most plausible scenario – baseline

The results of the performed analysis of key factors affected the alternative scenarios make it possible to

draw the conclusion that the most plausible scenarios are as follows:

Subproject – blast-furnace gas utilization

10
 The sensitivity analysis is attached in excel file.

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 18

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.